ABSTRACT

Announcements —

Rural Roads Wing — Construction / Reconstruction of
Rs.9538.25 lakh under RIDF — XXVl of NABARD

year 2020-2021-Administrative and Financial Sanction-Accorded— Orders — Issued.

Announcement made by the Hon'ble Chief Minister — NABARD and

21 Bridges at a cost of
loan assistance for the

Highways and Minor Ports (EAP-II (2)) Department
G.0. (Ms.) No.21

Dated: 04.02.2021
gmieufl , sng — 22, B\ 6usir smeurt 2h6T(H), 2052
Read:-
1. G.0.(Ms).No.57, Highways and Minor Ports (HW1) Department,
dated 20.03.2020.
2. G.O.(Ms).No.94, Highways and Minor Ports (HS1) Department, dated
29.07.2020.
3. G.O.(Ms).No.132. Hi
dated 24.10.2020.
4. G.0.(Ms).No.136, Highways and Minor Ports (EAP-11(2)) Department,
dated 06.11.2020.
5. G.0.(Ms).No.143, Hi
dated 13.11.2020.

6. From the Chief Engineer (NABARD & Rural Roads
Department Letter No.1510/2016/AE6, dated 02.12.2020.

7. From the General Manager, NABARD Letter No.NB. TN. SPD / 4247 /
RIDF -6 / RIDF XXVI / 2020 - 2021, dated 29.12.2020.

ghways and Minor Ports (EAP-I11(2)) Department,

ghways and Minor Ports (HS1) Department,

). Highways

ORDER:-

Based on the Announcement made by the Hon'ble Chief Minister in the floor of
Assembly on 11.06.2018, 15.07.2019 and 18.03.2020, the Chief Engineer (NABARD
and Rural Roads), Highways Department had furnished the proposals for Construction/

Reconstruction of Bridges to Government to forward the same to NABARD for its
concurrence through Finance Department.

2. The Government forwarded the proposals for Construction / Reconstruction
of 46 Bridges for Rs.147.29 Crore, 1 Bridge for Rs.7.28 Crore, 51 Bridges for

for Rs.17.70 Crore and 15 Bridges for Rs.55.80 Crore to
Assistance Schemes on various



3. After obtaining the concurrence from NABARD, the Government have issued
according Administrative Sanction under NABARD Loan Assistance at 80:20

orders,
ratio, vide Government Orders first, second, third, fourth and fifth read above.

4. In the letter sixth read above, the Chief Engineer, (NABARD and Rural
Roads), Highways Department has furnished the proposal, as instructed by the Chief
Secretary to Government during the High Power Committee Meeting and requested the
Government to accord Administration Sanction for 22 bridge works at a cost of
Rs.12188.24 lakh for which the concurrence from NABARD was awaited.

5. In the letter seventh read above, the General Manager, NABARD has
informed that Internal Sanctioning Committee (ISC) in its 75" meeting held on
16" December 2020 has sanctioned an amount of Rs.7630.61 lakh as RIDF XXVI loan
out of the total financial outlay of Rs.9538.25 lakh to Government of Tamil Nadu, for
21 bridge works out of 22 works (except the work of Reconstruction of High Level
Bridge at Km 0/2 — 0/6 of Ambalore — Eklaspuram road across palar river).

6. The Government after careful examination, accept the proposal of the Chief
Engineer (NABARD & Rural Roads), Highways Department based on the concurrence
given by NABARD and accord Administrative Sanction for the Construction /
Reconstruction of 21 Bridge works as against 22 Bridge works annexed to this order
located in Major District Roads / Other District Roads / Panchayat and Panchayat Union
Roads / Village Roads at a total cost of Rs.9538.25 lakh (Rupees Ninety Five Crore
Thirty Eight Lakh and Twenty Five Thousand Only) in which Rs.7630.61 lakh as RIDF
XXVI of NABARD loan assistance for the year 2020 - 2021 and Rs.1,907.64 lakh as
State Share at 80:20 ratio and also accord Financial Sanction for a sum of
Rs.50,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Lakhs Only) for the Financial Year 2020 — 2021.

7. The expenditure sanctioned in para 6 above shall be debited to the following
head of account.

“5054-Capital Outlay on Roads and Bridges-04 District and Other Roads-337
Road Works-State’s Expenditure-JZ Construction / Reconstruction of Bridges
with Loan Assistance from NABARD - 416 Major Works — 01. Major Works”
IFHRMS-(DP Code 5054 — 04 — 337 — J7 — 41601)
(Old DPC:5054-O4-337-JZ—1607)

8. The Chief Engineer (NABARD and Rural Roads), Highways Department is
authorized to incur the expenditure sanctioned in para 6 above.

9. The expenditure sanctioned in Para 6 above shall constitute an item of “New

Instrument of Service” and approval of the Legislature will be obtained in due course.
Pending approval of the Legislature, the expenditure will be initially met by an advance
from the Contingency Fund. The Chief Engineer (NABARD and Rural Roads),
Highways Department is directed to calculate the actual amount required for the period
upto next supplementary estimates and apply for sanction of the same as advance from
the Contingency Fund to Finance (B.G-l) Department directly in Form ‘A’ appended to
the Tamil Nadu Contingency Fund Rules, 1963 along with a copy of this order. Orders



for sanction of an advance from the Contingency Fund will be issued from Finance
(B.G-1) Department. The Chief Engineer (NABARD and Rural Roads), Highways
Department is also directed to send a draft explanatory notes for inclusion the above
expenditure in the Supplementary Estimates 2020-2021 to Finance (PW-I / BG-l)
Department without fail.

10. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its
U.O. No.27 / DS (SA) / PW-l / 2021, dated 04.02.2021 and ASL No0.1639 (One
Thousand Six Hundred and Thirty Nine).

(By Order of the Governor)

A. Karthik
Principal Secretary to Government

To

The Chief Engineer (H), NABARD and Rural Roads, Chennai-25.

The Deputy General Manager, NABARD Bank, Nungambakkam, Chennai—34.
The Pay and Accounts Officer (South), Chennai-35.

The District Collectors concerned.

The District Treasury Officers concerned.

Copy to:
The Accountant General, Chennai — 600 006 / 600 018 / 600 035.

The Hon’ble Chief Minister’s Office, Chennai-9.
The Special Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Deputy Chief Minister, Chennai — 9.
The Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government,

Highways and Minor Ports Department, Chennai-9.
The Personal Assistant to Deputy Secretary to Government,

Highways and Minor Ports Department, Chennai-9.
The Finance (PWI/ Res.ll / BG-l1 / BG-Il / W.M.-l) Department, Chennai-9
All Scheme Sections of Highways and Minor Ports Department, Chennai-9.
The National Informatics Centre, Chennai-9.
SF / SC.
(C.No.12918/EAP-11(2)/2020).

/l Forwarded / By Order //

ey

Section Officer (2 |202f
e 2)2)
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Annexure

G.0.(Ms) No.21, Highways and Minor Ports (EAP-II(2) Department,

dated: 04.02.2021

List of 21 BRIDGES AT A COST OF Rs. 95.38 CRORE

Under NABARD LOAN Assistance RIDF XXVI for the year 2020-2021

si Goletnis Cost NT_?)QED State Govt
3 Name of Work District a9y required in - Contribution
No of Road assistance o
Lakhs 20%
80%
Construction of high level
bridge at Km 27/8 of :
1 Udumalpet - Senjeri Hills Tiruppur MDR 288.41 230.73 57.68
road.
Construction of bridge at Km
2 11710 of  Tiruppur - Tiruppur SH 387.17 309.74 77.43
Vijayamangalam road
Construction of bridge at Km
3 | 710 of Cheyur - Erode - Tiruppur SH 339.97 271.98 67.99
Sathy road
Construction of bridge at Km
4 | 2/8 of Palladam - Poomalur Tiruppur MDR 444 66 365.73 88.93
road
Construction of High Level
Bridge across the Main
5 | Tributary of Maruthayar river Perambalur ODR 728.00 582.40 145.60
at km 4/8 of NH-45 to Kalpadi
road
Construction of bridge at Km
6 | 0/6 of Adhanur - Ariyalur PUR 1770.04 1416.03 354.01

Malavarayanalur road




Reconstruction of High level
Bridge at km 2/2 of Villupuram
-Mambalappattu-Thirukkoilur
road to Villupuram-
Thiruvannamalai road (via)
Malligaipattu-Kozhippattu
road

Villupuram

ODR

756.75

605.40

151.35

Reconstruction of High level
bridge at km 2/8 of
Ammankovil-
Thanneerpandalpalayam-
Karuveppampatti Road in lieu
of existing piped causeway.

Namakkal

ODR

150.00

120.00

30.00

Construction of High level
bridge across Kombu Odai
connecting Jambai at km 2/6
of Thalavaipettai road

Erode

ODR

450.00

360.00

90.00

10

Reconstruction of Bridge at
Km 3/8 of Eraiyur-Kalpadi-
Pannangur road

Perambalur

 ODR

210.00

168.00

42.00

11

Reconstruction of Bridge at
Km.4/6 of Kolakkanatham -
Garudamangalam road.

Perambalur

ODR

265.00

212.00

53.00

12

Reconstruction of Bridge at
Km 2/6 of Kolakkanatham-
Siruganpur Road

Perambalur

ODR

200.00

160.00

40.00

13

14

Reconstruction of Bridge at
Km 10/8 of Melakaruppur -
Ellakurichi Road.

Ariyalur

ODR

170.00

136.00

34.00

Reconstruction of bridge at
Km 0/2 of Adhavathur road
across Uyyankodan vaikkal

Trichy

ODR

200.00

160.00

40.00

15

Reconstruction of  minor
bridge at km 210 of
M.Puliyankulam road

Madurai

ODR

125.00

100.00

25.00




16

Reconstruction of High Level
Bridge at Km 8/6 of Melaseval
- Singikulam - Panankulam
Road

Tirunelveli

ODR

430.00

344.00

86.00

17

Construction of Minor Bridge
at km 3/0 of Amathur to meet
Alagapuri - Virudhunagar road
(via) Moolipatti road

Virudhunagar

ODR

200.00

160.00

40.00

18

Construction of High Level
Bridge at Km 10/6 of
Kayaodai - Valanai Road

Sivagangai

ODR

450.00

360.00

90.00

19

Reconstruction of existing
narrow LBP canal bridge
at km 6/8 of Thingalore -
Moolakadai road (via) Brough
Nagar Periyagoundenvalasu
road

Erode

ODR

300.00

240.00

60.00

20

Construction of Minor bridge
in lieu of existing Piped
causeway at km 13/6 of
Thalavadi -Konganhalli Road

Erode

ODR

27328

218.60

54.65

21

Construction of High level
Bridge at Km 1/2 of
Lingapuram - Kandhavayal
road across Kanthaiyaru

Coimbatore

ODR

1400.00

1120.00

280.00

TOTAL

9538.25

7630.61

1907.64

A.

Karthik

Principal Secretary to Government
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